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1905
1909
1910
1930

1935
1943

1951
1951

1952

Reuter, Festschr. Palm. 2:17, 9 (note)

Schumacher, Zeit. Wiss. Insektenbiol. 5(11):346 (note)

Oshanin, Verz, Pal. Hem.: 738 (cat.)

Stichel, Illus. Best. Deut. Wanz. 6:191, fig. 480,
481 (key)

Hedicke, Tierw. Mitteleur. Het. 4(3):47 (key)

Wagner, in Gulde, Wanz. Mitteleur. 9:48, 52 (key,
descr.)

Kiritshenko, Het. Eur. USSR.: 153, fig. 148 (key)

Wagner, Acta Ent. Mus. Nat. Prag. 26 (351):6
(descr.)
Polymerus (Poeciloscytus) asperulae Wagner, Tierw. Deut. 41, Blindw.: 23,

fig. 17 (key, descr.)

*aterrimus Jakovlev see carpathicus Horvath

aureus Ballard
1927 Peociloscytus aureus Ballard, Mem. Dept. Agr. Ind. Ent. 10:65 (n. sp.)

balli Knight
1925 Polymerus balli Knight, Can. Ent. 57:250 (n. sp.)

basalis Reuter

1876 Poeciloscytus basalis Reuter, Ofv. K. Vet.

*1877

1885
1887
1887
1890
1892

1894
1894
1895
1900
1900
1904
1905
1905
1906
1906
1907
1909
1910
1914
1914
1917
1923

1925
1926
1926
1926
1941

1949
1950

Ak. Forh. 32(9):78 (n. sp)

—————___ sericeus Uhler, Bul. U.S. Geol. Surv. 3:422 (n. sp) (syn.

by Barber, Bul.

Osborn, Proc. Ia.
(list)
Van Duzee, Bul. Buf. Soc. Nat. Sci. 5:177 (list)
Uhler, Proc. Cal. Acad. Sci. 2(4):261 (
Gillette & Baker, Hem. Colo.: 38 (list)
Osborn, O. Nat. 1:12
Smith, Cat. Ins. N.J. ed. 2:130 (list)
Wirtner, Ann. Carn. Mus. 3:196 (list)
Heidemann, Jour. N.Y. Ent. Soc.
————— sericeus Heidcmann, Jour. N.Y. Ent. Soc. 13:48 (list)
———— basalis Barber, Brook, Imst. Sci. Bul. 1:280 (list)
Snow, Trans. Kans. Acad. Sci. 20(1):152
Tucker, Kan. Univ. Sci. Bul. 21(2):60 (list)
Van Duzee, Bul. Buf. Soc. Nat. Sci. 9:178 (list)
Smith, Cat. Ins. N. J. ed. 3:164 (list)
Barber, Ann. Amer. Mus. Nat. Hist. 33:501 (list)
Parshley, Psyche 21:141 (list)
Van Duzee, Univ. Cal. Pub. Ent. 2:331 (cat)
Knight, Conn. Nat. Hist. Surv. Bul. 34:598 (key), 599
(descr.)

Polymerus basalis var.
- ———— var.
——————— Blatchley, Het.
sericeus Knight, Can. Ent.
—————— basalis Knight, I11. Nat. Hist.

var. fuscatus l.c.

(key, var.)

- —————— Slater,

Provancher, Pet.
Van Duzee, Can.

Faun.
Ent.

Brook. Ins. Sci. 1:280, 1906)
—————— —— basalis Popenoe, Trans. Kan. Acad. Sdi.

9:63
Ent. Can.
19:71 (list)

3:127 (descr.)

Atkinson, Jour. Asiatic Soc. Bengal 58(2):94 (cat))
Acad. Sci. 1(2):123, 1(4):128, 1893

pl. 8, fig. 5 (@ genitalia)

basivittis Reuter

1909
1917
1925
1925

Poeciloscytus basivittis Reuter, Acta Soc.
Univ.

Polymerus basivittis  pallidulus Knight, Can.
Knight, Can.

Van Duzee,

pallidulus Knight, Can. Ent. 57:95
fuscatus, rufipes Knight, Can. Ent.
E.N. Amer.: 735 (descr)

58:167 (descr.

Cal.

Pub.

list)

13:48  (list)

58:167 (descr.)

)
Surv. Bul. 22(1):167 (key, descr.)
Froeschner, Amer. Mid. Nat. 42(1):149, 180 (key, note)

Ia. St. Coll. Jour. Sci. 25(1):41, pl. 5 fig. 4

Sci. Fenn. 3%6(2):61 (n. sp.)
Ent. 2:331 (cat)

Ent. 57:182 (list)

Ent. 57:95 (n.

var.)

Austria
Bohemia
Crimea

s. Europe
Germany
Hungary
Mediterranean
Morocco
Russia
Tauria
Yugoslavia

India

n. Amer. Alta
Colo. Neb. Sask.

N. America
Ariz.

Cal.

L. Cal.

" Colo.

Conn.
D.C.
Fla.
Ga.
Ia.
Ind.
Kan.
Mass.
Me.
Minn.
Miss.
Mo.
N.J.
N.M.
N.Y.
Ont.
Pa.
Quebec
Tex.

e. U.S.A.

N. America
Alta.

Colo.
Mont.
Wyo.



